October 22, 2019

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 1201 Elmwood Park Blvd. New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394 Attention: Adjudication Unit

RE: Non-Required Filing Request
Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest
Green Canyon Block 198 (OCS-G 36021)
alt
Ladies and Gentlemen,



Enclosed herewith for filing in the non-required filings of the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, please find two (2) Certified Copies of recorded Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest as follows:

Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest dated August 1, 2019 by and between **Edward C.**Stengel, a single man, whose address is 9101 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin, Texas 78730 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Assignor") in favor of the Clinton D. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Clinton D. Stengel, Trustee, under document dated April 9, 2012, mailing address 832 Watson Way, Pflugerville, Texas 78660, and the **Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust**, Hailey K. Stengel, Trustee, under document dated April 9, 2012, mailing address 12223 Cottage Promenade, Austin Texas 78653. Hailey K. Stengel legally changed her name to Hailey K. Kahlden after her marriage in 2016 and remains as the Trustee of the Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, (hereinafter collectively sometimes referred to as "Assignees" and individually as "Assignee").

Please file one copy of this document in the non-required records maintained by your office under Category 5/Overriding Royalty, Production payments, Net Profit. Please date stamp the extra Certified Copy and to the return it to the undersigned in the envelope provided with this filing

Also enclosed is my Pay.Gov receipt in the amount of \$29 evidencing proof of payment of the applicable filing fee.

Should you require anything further in order to comply with the above request, please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 598-0212

Sincerely,

Edward C. Stengel 9101 Bell Mountain Dr.

Edward Atenosel

Austin, TX 78730

# **Terrebonne Parish Recording Page**

## Theresa A. Robichaux Clerk Of Court P.O. Box 1569 Houma, LA 70361-1569 (985) 868-5660

#### Received From:

EDWARD C STENGEL 9101 BELL MOUNTAIN DRIVE AUSTIN, TX 78730

#### **First VENDOR**

STENGEL, EDWARD C

#### First VENDEE

STENGEL CLINTON D 2012 GST TRUST

Index Type: CONVEYANCES File #: 1591162

Type of Document : ASSIGNMENT

Book: 2588 Page: 601

Recording Pages: 8

#### **Recorded Information**

I hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

Clark of Court

On (Recorded Date): 10/17/2019

At (Recorded Time): 9:49:22AM

Doc ID - 014871840008

CLERK OF COURT THERESA A. ROBICHAUX Parish of Terrebonne

I certify that this is a true copy of the attached document that was filed for registry and Recorded 10/17/2019 at 9:49:22

Recorded in Book 2588 Page 601 File Number 1591162

Deputy Clerk

Return To: EDWARD C STENGEL 9101 BELL MOUNTAIN DRIVE

AUSTIN, TX 78730

### ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF GULF OF MEXICO OFFSHORE LOUISIANA

Green Canyon Block 198 OCS-G 36021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest (this "Assignment") is made by Edward C. Stengel, a single man, whose address is 9101 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin, Texas 78730 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Assignor") in favor of the Clinton D. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Clinton D. Stengel, Trustee, under document dated April 9, 2012, mailing address 832 Watson Way, Pflugerville, Texas 78660, and the Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Hailey K. Stengel, Trustee, under document dated April 9, 2012, mailing address 12223 Cottage Promenade, Austin Texas 78653. Hailey K. Stengel legally changed her name to Hailey K. Kahlden after her marriage in 2016, and remains as the Trustee of the Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, (hereinafter collectively sometimes referred to as "Assignees" and individually as "Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

1.

Reference is made for all purposes to that certain oil, gas and mineral lease more specifically described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. This Assignment is made subject to all of the terms and conditions of such lease. The described lease is hereinafter referred to as the "Lease". Reference is also made for all purposes to those certain Assignments of Overriding Royalty Interest as described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. This Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest is made specifically subject to all of the terms and conditions of the assignments described in Exhibit "B".

2.

For and in consideration of Assignor's mutual love and affection for his son, Clinton D. Stengel, and his daughter, Hailey K. Kahlden, and subject to the terms and provisions hereof, Assignor does hereby TRANSFER and ASSIGN to the Assignees described above, an overriding royalty interest on all oil, gas and casinghead gas, condensate, natural gas liquids, and all other minerals and substances produced and saved under the terms of the Lease as follows:

Clinton D. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Clinton D. Stengel, Trustee under document dated April 9, 2012.

.133333% of 8/8ths

Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Hailey K. Stengel, Trustee under document dated April 9, 2012.

.133333% of 8/8ths

Total

.266666% of 8/8ths

3.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that: (a) the overriding royalty interest conveyed by this Assignment is an interest in the Lease, owned by and vested in Assignees, and (b) Assignees also own the proceeds of the sale of oil, gas, other hydrocarbons, or other products attributable to such overriding royalty interests and are vested with all of the same rights and privileges as granted to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Assignments described in Exhibit "B".

4.

The provisions hereof shall be deemed to be covenants running with the Lease affected hereby, and shall extend to and bind the successors and assigns of the parties hereto;

5.

This Assignment is made without warranty or recourse whatsoever but with full transfer, substitution and subrogation to Assignees as to all the rights and actions of warranty, which Assignor may have.

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts. Each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument and shall be binding on the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument executed as of the dates set forth in the acknowledgments below, but is effective as of the 1st day of August 2019.

WITNESSES:

**ASSIGNOR:** 1/ Xtengel

Edward C. Stengel

THE STATE OF TEXAS

10

§ **COUNTY OF TRAVIS** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally came and appeared, Edward C. Stengel, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as his free act and deed.

> MY HAND AND SEAL, this Of day of GIVEN UNDER , 2019.

> > Notary Public - State of Texas

Notary Public's name: Johe Rock

My Commission expires: 07/13/202

JULIE ROBERTSON Notary ID # 11792100 My Commission Expires

July 13, 2020

WITNESSES:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Clinton D. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, by Clinton D. Stengel, Trustee

THE STATE OF TEXAS

**COUNTY OF TRAVIS** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally came and appeared, Clinton D. Stengel, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as his free act and deed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, this 08 day of

10 , 2019.

Notary Public - State of Texas

Notary Public's name: John Robertson

My Commission expires: 01/13/2020

JULIE ROBERTSON Notary ID # 11792100 My Commission Expires July 13, 2020

WITNESSES:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust,

By Hailey K. Kahlden, Trustee

Print:

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

**COUNTY OF TRAVIS** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally came and appeared, Hailey K. Kahlden, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as her free act and deed.

GIVEN UNDER

SEAL, this OS

, 2019.

Notary Public's name: To Le Ke

My Commission expires: 01

JULIE ROBERTSON Notary ID # 11792100 My Commission Expires July 13, 2020

#### Exhibit "A"

Attached to and made a part of that certain Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest dated effective the 1st day of August, 2019 by Edward C. Stengel as Assignor, in favor of the Clinton D. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Clinton D. Stengel, Trustee, under the document dated April 9, 2012 and the Hailey K. Stengel 2012 GST Trust, Hailey K. Stengel, Trustee, under the document dated April 9, 2012 as Assignees.

Oil and Gas Lease of submerged lands under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, bearing Serial No. OCS-G 36021, between the United States of America, acting through the Regional Director, Gulf of Mexico OCS Region, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, as Lessor, and Fieldwood Energy Offshore, LLC, as Lessee, covering all of Block 198, Green Canyon OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NG15-03, and containing approximately 5,760.00 acres, more or less.

#### Exhibit "B"

Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest dated effective June 1, 2017, between Fieldwood Energy Offshore LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, as assignor, and Edward C. Stengel et al, as assignees, recorded in the conveyance records of Terrebonne Parish, LA, book 2521, page 710. Such Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest conveyed to Edward C. Stengel, an overriding royalty interest of .40% of 8/8ths overriding royalty interest in the NE/4 of Green Canyon Block 198, OCS-G 36021.

Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest dated effective June 1, 2017, between Fieldwood Energy Offshore LLC, a Delaware a Delaware Limited Liability Company, as assignor, and Edward C. Stengel et al, as assignees, recorded in the conveyance records of Terrebonne Parish, LA, book 2521, page 155. Such Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest conveyed to Edward C. Stengel, an overriding royalty interest of .40% of 8/8ths in the NW/4 and S/2 of Green Canyon Block 198, OCS-G 36021.